| | | EALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES | | |
|---|--|---|--------------------------|--|
| DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON | | DRUG ADMINISTRATION DATE(S) OF INSPECTION | | |
| 1431 Harbor E | ay Parkway | 03/11/2013 - 03 | 3/15/2013 | |
| Alameda, CA | | FEI NUMBER | | |
| | 0 Fax: (510) 337-6702 | 3006306504 | | |
| LINCUSTRY LINES | rmation: www.fda.gov/oc/in | laustry | | |
| | Silber, President/CEO | | | |
| IRM NAME | | STREET ADDRESS | | |
| pp in the second consistence of the second se | Inc. dba. Green Valley | 1850 Whitney Mesa Dr | | |
| Drugs RTY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT | RY | Suite 180 TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED | | |
| Henderson, NV | | Producer of Sterile Drug Products | | |
| observation, or have action with the FDA | implemented, or plan to implement, correct | regarding your compliance. If you have an objective action in response to an observation, you may ubmit this information to FDA at the address above above. | discuss the objection or | |
| | TION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED: | | | |
| QUALITY SYSTE | iWi | | | |
| OBSERVATION | 1 | | | |
| | | | | |
| Clothing of person | nel engaged in the processing of drug p | roducts is not appropriate for the duties they | perform. | |
| sterile hair nets, or | sterile shoe covers. In addition, they do | c operations do not use sterile gloves, sterile l o not wear eye protection. Furthermore, techn g aseptic operations on multiple occassions. | | |
| MATERIALS SYS | TEM | | | |
| OBSERVATION | 2 | | | |
| ODOLIUMION | an . | | | |
| There was a failure | to handle and store drug product conta | iners at all times in a manner to prevent cont | amination. | |
| in the ISO Class 7 | Cleanroom. The storage unit, which is | ts of finished sterile drug products, are stored located next to the door leading to the ISO C he sterilized vials being approximately one for | ass 8 Anteroom, | |
| OBSERVATION | 3 | | X | |
| appropriate written | specifications, without performing at 1 | d in lieu of testing each component for confo east one specific identity test on each compo- te validation of the supplier's test results at ap | nent and establishing | |
| Specifically, comp | onents used in the production of sterile | drug products, are not tested for conformanc | e with appropriate | |
| | EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE | mak Mall | DATE ISSUED | |
| | Rachel C. Harrington, Inv | | | |
| SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE | Henry K. Lau, Microbiolog Joshua S. Hunt, Investiga | | 03/15/2013 | |
| FORM FDA 483 (09/08) | PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE IN | SPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS | PAGE 1 OF 7 PAGE | |

| | CALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES |
|--|---|
| DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER | DATE(S) OF INSPECTION |
| 1431 Harbor Bay Parkway | 03/11/2013 - 03/15/2013 |
| Alameda, CA 94502-7070 | FEI NUMBER |
| (510) 337-6700 Fax: (510) 337-6702 | 3006306504 |
| Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/ind | dustry |
| NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED | |
| TO: Mr. Scot Silber, President/CEO | |
| FIRM NAME | STREET ADDRESS |
| FVS Holdings, Inc. dba. Green Valley | 1850 Whitney Mesa Dr |
| Drugs | Suite 180 |
| CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY | TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED |
| Henderson, NV 89014-2091 | Producer of Sterile Drug Products |
| specifications of purity, strength, and quality, including the | total bioburden of non-sterile raw materials. |

PRODUCTION SYSTEM

OBSERVATION 4

Procedures designed to prevent microbiological contamination of drug products purporting to be sterile are not followed.

Specifically, on 3/11 & 12/2013, aseptic filling operations were observed for multiple sterile drug products, during which the following objectionable observations were noted:

- Technicians contacting the open neck of sterile vials with non-sterile gloves prior to filling with sterile product
- Technicians contacting the product contact surface of sterile stoppers with non-sterile gloves while hand stoppering
 vials of sterile drug product
- White dried residue clogging portions of the back grate of an ISO Class 5 Horizontal Laminar Air Flow Hood, used to conduct aseptic operations
- Technician's upper body entering the LAFH with bare skin exposed around their neck and face
- Sporadic movements within the LAFH, such as spraying hands with IPA and rubbing together or waving vigorously
- Multiple technicians working in a single LAFH concurrently, including performing bubble point testing adjacent to filling open vials with sterile drug product
- Multiple sterile products being processed at the same time under the same LAFH
- Technician seated immediately against the edge of the LAFH with forearms occasionally resting on the corner of the stainless steel table
- (b) used to sanitize equipment entering the LAFH, such as the metal crimp sealer used for capping sterile vials, did not always contact the entire surface of the equipment
- Beaker with an unidentified brown residue being used for mixing product prior to (b) sterilization
- Technicians entering the cleanroom from the anteroom without changing gloves prior to conducting aseptic operations
- Green residue around the base and faucet of the sink located in the ISO Class 8 Anteroom, which is adjacent to the cleanroom. The sink is used by the technicians to wash their hands prior to putting on gloves and to wash glassware.
- Gap in the drop ceiling next to the HEPA filter in the ISO Class 8 Anteroom
- Disassembly of (b) syringes during filling of vials, including exposing the inner black seal, which contacts product, to the ceiling of the vertical LAFH
- Technician contacting the sterile syringe tip with non-sterile gloves
- Contacting of syringe cap with non-sterile gloves prior to placement of cap on syringe tip
- Technician reaching over uncapped vials containing sterile drug products during filling operations, thus restricting the movement of "first pass" air around the vials and allowing for potential contact of the vials with non-sterile garb

| SEE REVERSE | EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Rachel C. Harrington, Investigator ROA Henry K. Lau, Microbiologist 44 Joshua S. Hunt, Investigator JA | | DATE ISSUED 03/15/2013 |
|----------------------|---|---------------------------|---------------------------|
| FORM FDA 483 (09/08) | PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE | INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS | PAGE 2 OF 7 PAGES |

| DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES | | | | |
|---|--|--|---|--|
| DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBE | | JG ADMINISTRATION DATE(S) OF INSPECTION | | |
| 1431 Harbor Bay H | Parkway | 03/11/2013 | - 03/15/2013 | |
| Alameda, CA 9450 | 94502-7070 | | | |
| | Fax: (510) 337-6702 | 3006306504 | | |
| AME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHO | ion: www.fda.gov/oc/ind | istry | | |
| | lber, President/CEO | | | |
| FIRM NAME | dha Casan Vallar | STREET ADDRESS | | |
| Druas | c. dba. Green Valley | 1850 Whitney Mesa Dr Suite 180 | | |
| CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY | | TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED | | |
| Henderson, NV 89 | 014-2091 | Producer of Sterile Dru | ig Products | |
| | | | | |
| adequate validation of th | | on of drug products purporting to be | sterile do not include | |
| Specifically, | | | | |
| used to sterilize patterns for each | | e (b) (4) (b) (4) or the (b) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6 | | |
| | e process of sterilizing suspensions pact to drug product identity, potence | and emulsions has not been validate y, quality, purity and stability. | d, including an evaluation of | |
| glassware, inclu | | e (b) (4) , which als. For example, studies utilizing c o demonstrate the equipment's abilit | | |
| typical high-rish involves dissolv container; trans | sterile production. For example, the | ate the most challenging or stressful e current media fill test involves (b) However, the typical process for a nponents in(b) (4) ; (b) (4) dual vials via a sterile syringe; and b | (4) lot of sterile drug product into a sterile bulk | |
| | WEE/SI SI/2MATHDE | | | |
| | pyee(s)signature chel C. Harrington, Inve: | tigator ROM | DATE ISSUED | |
| SEE REVERSE Her | chel C. Harrington, Investory K. Lau, Microbiologi: shua S. Hunt, Investigato | it HAC | 03/15/2013 | |
| FORM FDA 483 (09/08) | PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSI | ECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS | PAGE 3 OF 7 PAGES | |

| | DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES | | | |
|---|---|--|-----------------------|--|
| DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO | | JG ADMINISTRATION DATE(S) OF INSPECTION | | |
| 1431 Harbor | Bay Parkway | 03/11/2013 - 03 | /15/2013 | |
| Alameda, CA | 94502-7070 | FEINUMBER | | |
| | 00 Fax: (510) 337-6702 | 3006306504 | | |
| NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU | ormation: www.fda.gov/oc/indu AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED | istry | | |
| | t Silber, President/CEO | | | |
| FIRM NAME | | STREET ADDRESS | | |
| and the second se | , Inc. dba. Green Valley | 1850 Whitney Mesa Dr Suite 180 | | |
| Drugs CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN | TRY | TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED | | |
| Henderson, N | V 89014-2091 | Producer of Sterile Drug Pro | oducts | |
| | | | | |
| ODOFDVATION | 0 | | | |
| OBSERVATION | 6 | | | |
| There is a failure t | o thoroughly review any unexplained disc | repancy and the failure of a batch or any of | its components to | |
| | cifications whether or not the batch has be | | na componenta to | |
| | | | | |
| | | t-of-specification (OOS) results have been | obtained for lots of | |
| sterile drug produc | sts: | | | |
| | 10110/ 1.4 # 20120107 E. D | (Crasifications (b) (4) | | |
| | e HCl 1%, lot # 20130107-F: Result 191.3 balamin 1000 mcg/mL, lot # 20130104-G | | | |
| | | ton, lot # 20121120-B: Result 126.60% (Sp | ecification: (b) | |
| (b) | progesterone Acetate 150 mg/mL Suspens | ion, iot # 20121120-D. Result 120.0070 (Sp | contration. | |
| | ednisolone Acetate 40 mg/mL Preservative | e Free SDV, lot # 20130219: Result 114.4% | (Specification: (b) - | |
| (b)) | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | into any of the above four OOS results to a | determine the root | |
| cause of the failure, impact to product, and preventative actions. | | | | |
| (REPEAT OBSERVATION) | | | | |
| (ILLI LITI ODOLI | (minolity) | | | |
| | | | | |
| LABORATORY | CONTROL SYSTEM | | | |
| | | | | |
| OBSERVATION | 7 | | | |
| D 11 . 1 . 61 | | | | |
| testing. | g product required to be free of objectional | ele microorganisms is not tested through ap | propriate laboratory | |
| icsting. | | | | |
| Specifically, all lo | ts of finished sterile drug product do not un | dergo sterility and/or endotoxin testing. Fo | r example, lots of | |
| Specifically, all lots of finished sterile drug product do not undergo sterility and/or endotoxin testing. For example, lots of single-dose vials less ther b units are only tested for sterility and endotoxins on a b (4) basis. In addition, lots of multi- | | | | |
| dose vials and lots | of single-dose vials greater then (b) units a | are only tested for endotoxins on $a(b)(4)$ | basis. | |
| TTL TTCLAS | | | | |
| Lidocaine HCl 1% lots 20130107-H, 20130107-G, 20130107-I, and 20130107-J, produced on 1/7/2013 and | | | | |
| approved/released for distribution on 1/8/2013, did not undergo sterility or endotoxin testing. The (b) lots, each consisting of (b) single-dose vials, were labeled with 30 day expiry periods. | | | | |
| gio doso via | , av interior with 50 day expiry periods | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE | | | |
| | Rachel C. Harrington, Inves | tigator POR | DATE ISSUED | |
| SEE REVERSE | Henry K. Lau, Microbiologis | | | |
| OF THIS PAGE | Joshua S. Hunt, Investigato | | 03/15/2013 | |
| | , | Je uj | | |
| FORM FDA 483 (09/08) | | CTIONAL OPERDUATIONS | | |
| 1 OILDI 1 DA 465 (09/08) | PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSP | ECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS | PAGE 4 OF 7 PAGES | |

| DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION | | | | |
|---|------------------------|-------------------------|--|--|
| DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER | | DATE(S) OF INSPECTION | | |
| 1431 Harbor Bay Parkway | | 03/11/2013 - 03/15/2013 | | |
| Alameda, CA 94502-7070 | | FEINUMBER | | |
| (510) 337-6700 Fax: (510) 337-6702 | | 3006306504 | | |
| Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/inc | lustry | | | |
| NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED | | | | |
| TO: Mr. Scot Silber, President/CEO | | | | |
| FIRM NAME | STREET ADDRESS | | | |
| FVS Holdings, Inc. dba. Green Valley | 1850 Whitne | y Mesa Dr | | |
| Drugs | Suite 180 | | | |
| CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY | TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INS | SPECTED | | |
| Henderson, NV 89014-2091 | Producer of | Sterile Drug Products | | |
| | | | | |

OBSERVATION 8

Testing and release of drug product for distribution do not include appropriate laboratory determination of satisfactory conformance to the identity and strength of each active ingredient prior to release.

Specifically, not all lots of sterile drug product are tested for potency prior to approval and release for distribution. Although certain lots of product are periodically analyzed for potency, there is no predetermined schedule stating the required frequency of testing.

OBSERVATION 9

There is no written testing program designed to assess the stability characteristics of drug products.

Specifically, there is no written stability testing program in place to set appropriate expiration dates, continuously monitor the stability of batches on the market, and assess the on-going state of control of aseptic processing operations.

Of the ~258 different types of sterile drug products produced since December 2012, approximately eight have been sent to an outside laboratory for confirmation of current expiry periods. Of those approximately eight products with stability data, one product, Cyanocobalamin 400 mcg/mL, was found to not meet potency specifications when tested at 93 days on 1/16/2013. The result was 89.92%, whereas the specification is (b) (4) No investigation was conducted into the root cause of the stability failure, or to determine corrective and preventative action. Cyanocobalamin 400 mcg/mL is currently labeled with a 90 day expiry period based on the suggestion stated in the product formula.

FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT SYSTEM

OBSERVATION 10

The separate or defined areas and control systems necessary to prevent contamination or mix-ups are deficient.

Specifically, on 3/11/2013, raw materials for multiple lots of sterile drug products were observed in white plastic unlabeled weigh boats sitting on top of formula sheets on a counter in the ISO Class 8 Anteroom. The lots were being staged adjacent to one another, prior to entering the cleanroom for mixing in a Laminar Air Flow Hood (LAFH). Several of the raw materials were observed to be white powders of similar appearance.

Furthermore, three different drug products and one component, including Ascorbic Acid 500 mg/mL, Lidocaine HCl 1%, Nandrolane Decanoate 30 mg/mL, and Hydrogen Peroxide 3% solution, respectively, were observed in-process within the

| | EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Rachel C. Harrington, Investigator | 2011 DATE ISSUED |
|-----------------------------|---|------------------------------|
| SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE | Henry K. Lau, Microbiologist | 03/15/2013 |
| FORM FDA 483 (09/08) | PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL O | SERVATIONS PAGE 5 OF 7 PAGES |

| DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES | | | | |
|--|---|---|---|-------------------|
| DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUM | | G ADMINISTRATION | TE(S) OF INSPECTION | |
| 1431 Harbor Bay | Parkway | 03 | 3/11/2013 - 03/15/ | 2013 |
| Alameda, CA 94 | | | NUMBER | |
| | Fax: (510) 337-6702 | | 006306504 | |
| Industry Inform | ation: www.fda.gov/oc/indu MHOM REPORTISSUED | stry | | |
| | ilber, President/CEO | | | |
| FIRM NAME | | STREET ADDRESS | Mara Da | |
| Drugs | nc. dba. Green Valley | 1850 Whitney N Suite 180 | Mesa Dr | |
| CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY | | TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTE | ED | |
| Henderson, NV | 89014-2091 | Producer of St | terile Drug Produc | ts |
| one product was in the | TH in the cleanroom. Two of the product sterile (b) (4), stage. Formula sheets in ne of the containers holding the product | ndicating each solution | on's identity were affixed t | to the top of the |
| OBSERVATION 11 | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Aseptic processing are | as are deficient regarding the system for | or monitoring environ | mental conditions. | |
| Specifically, | * | | | |
| monitored or anteroom from | are differentials between the Cleanroon alarmed during aseptic production of so in the pharmacy room and the door enter on several occasions. | terile drug products. C | On 3/12/2013, the door ent | ering the |
| | onitoring of the environment within the cluding air and surface sampling, on a | | air flow hoods during ase | ptic processing |
| c) The gloves of | technicians performing aseptic manipu | ulations are not monito | ored daily. | |
| conditions. D | | | Hs, are not performed unden the cleanroom, with up to | |
| | | | | |
| OBSERVATION 12 | | | | |
| Aseptic processing are aseptic conditions. | as are deficient regarding the system fo | or cleaning and disinfe | ecting the room and equipt | ment to produce |
| Laminar Air Flow Hoc currently being used in effectiveness (b) (4) | o written procedure describing the rotated ods, ISO Class 7 Cleanroom, and ISO C the cleaning of the previously mention oors, counters, hoods, and/or walls in t | Class 8 Anteroom. In a med areas. Furthermore | addition, there is no sporic e, there has been no evalua | idal agent |
| EMI | PLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE | | | DATE ISSUED |
| SEE REVERSE | achel C. Harrington, Inves enry K. Lau, Microbiologis oshua S. Hunt, Investigato | t HKL | | 03/15/2013 |
| FORM FDA 483 (09/08) | PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPI | ECTIONAL OBSERVAT | IONS | PAGE 6 OF 7 PAGES |

| | ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES RUG ADMINISTRATION |
|---|---|
| DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER | DATE(S) OF INSPECTION |
| 1431 Harbor Bay Parkway | 03/11/2013 - 03/15/2013 |
| Alameda, CA 94502-7070 (510) 337-6700 Fax:(510) 337-6702 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/inc | dustry |
| NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED | |
| TO: Mr. Scot Silber, President/CEO | |
| FIRM NAME | STREET ADDRESS |
| FVS Holdings, Inc. dba. Green Valley | 1850 Whitney Mesa Dr |
| Drugs | Suite 180 |
| CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY | TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED |
| Henderson, NV 89014-2091 | Producer of Sterile Drug Products |
| ÷ | |

PACKAGING AND LABELING SYSTEM

OBSERVATION 13

Procedures designed to assure that correct labels are used for drug products are not followed.

Specifically, on 3/12/2013, two mislabeled vials of sterile product, Bupivacaine HCL MDV 0.5% Lot 20130212-E, 50ml and Dexamethasone Sodium Phosphate MDV 8mg/ml Lot 12112810000AE, 30ml, were observed in a non-refrigerated stock area located in the pharmacy room. The labels stated, "**Store at 2-8C**", however, the correct label for both products should have read, "**Store at 20-25C**".

| | | DATE ISSUED |
|-----------------------------|--|-------------------|
| SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE | Rachel C. Harrington, Investigator ACAUMAT Henry K. Lau, Microbiologist Joshua S. Hunt, Investigator John J. Hut | 03/15/2013 |
| FORM FDA 483 (69/08) | PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS | PAGE 7 OF 7 PAGES |